The single-channel 2302 Battery Simulator and dual-
channel 2306 Battery/Charger Simulator were designed
specifically for development and test applications of
portable, battery-operated products, such as cellular
phones, wireless devices and wearables. These precision
power supplies have ultrafast transient response so they
can have output characteristics identical to actual batteries.
These supplies employ a unique variable output resistance
so the voltage output can emulate a battery’s response
(U.S. Patent No. 6,204,647). They provide stable voltage
outputs, even when a device-under-test (DUT) makes the
rapid transition from the standby (low current) state to
the RF transmission (high current) state. In addition, they
can monitor DUT power consumption by measuring both
DC currents and pulse load currents. The 2302’s and the
2306’s battery-simulator channel can be programmed to
operate like a discharged rechargeable battery, sinking
current from a separate charger or from the 2306’s charger-
simulator channel.
2302, 2302-PJ, 2306, 2306-PJ, 2306-LAN
Battery Simulator, Battery/Charger Simulators
Datasheet
Key Features
• Ultrafast response to transient load currents

Transient Response
High Bandwidth Low Bandwidth
Transient Recovery Time12 <40 µs3 or <60 µs4 <80 µs3 or <100 µs4
Transient Voltage Drop <75 mV3 or <100 mV4 <250 mV3 or <400 mV4
Remote Sense	 1 V max. drop in each lead. Add 2 mV to the voltage load regulation specification for each 1 V change
in the negative output lead due to load current change. Remote sense required. Integrity of connection
continually monitored. If compromised, output will turn off automatically once settable window (±0 to ±8 V)
around normal voltage exceeded.
VARIABLE OUTPUT IMPEDANCE
Range	 0 to 1.00 Ω in 0.01 Ω steps. Value can be changed with output on.
DC CURRENT (2 Years, 23°C ± 5°C)
Continuous Average Output Current (2302, 2302-PJ)
0–4V: 5 A max.
>4 V: IMAX = 60 W/(VSET +6) (not intended to be operated in parallel).
Peak currents can be a maximum of 5 A provided the average current is within the above limits.
Continuous Average Output Current (2306, 2306-PJ, 2306-LAN)
Channel #2 (Charger) OFF	 I = 50 W/(VSET channel 1 + 6 V); 5 A max. Output Power = 45 W.
Channel #2 (Charger) ON	 I = (50 W – Power consumed by channel #2)/(VSET channel 1 + 6 V); 5 A max.
The power consumed by channel #2 is calculated as:
Channel #2 sourcing current: Power consumed = (VSET channel 2 + 6 V) × (current supplied)

es
po
ns
e
po
w
er
 s
up
pl
ie
s
Datasheet
TEK.COM6
Readback Accuracy1	 5 A Range:	 ±(0.2% + 200 µA).
	 5 mA Range:	 ±(0.2% + 1 µA) (2302, 2306, and 2306-LAN).
	 500 mA Range:	 ±(0.2% + 20 µA) (2302-PJ and 2306-PJ only).
Readback Resolution	 5 A Range:	 100 µA.
	 5m A Range:	 0.1 µA (2302, 2306, and 2306-LAN).
	 500 mA Range:	 10 µA (2302-PJ and 2306-PJ only).

Relay Control Port	 4-channel, each capable of 100 mA sink, 24 V maximum. Total port sink capacity (all 4 combined) is
250 mA maximum. Accepts DB-9 male plug.
Ordering Information
2302	 Battery Simulator
2302-PJ	 Battery Simulator with 500mA Range
2306	 Dual-Channel Battery/Charger Simulator
2306-PJ	 Dual-Channel Battery/	Charger Simulator with 500mA Range
2306-LAN	 Dual-Channel Battery/Charger Simulator with LAN communication
Supplied Accessories
CS-846 output connectors mating terminal
TEK.COM 11
2302, 2302-PJ, 2306, 2306-PJ, 2306-LAN Battery Simulator, Battery/Charger Simulators
 Available Accessories
CS-846	 Mating Output Connector
CABLES
7007-1	 Shielded IEEE-488 Cable, 1m (3.3 ft)
SC-182	 Low-Inductance Coaxial Cable (42nH/ft)
RACK MOUNT KITS
4288-1	 Single Fixed Rack Mount Kit
4288-2	 Dual Fixed Rack Mount Kit
IEEE-488 INTERFACES
KPCI-488LPA	 IEEE-488 Interface/Controller for the PCI Bus
KUSB-488B	 IEEE-488 USB-to-GPIB Interface Adapter
Available Services
2302-3Y-EW	 1-year factory warranty extended to 3 years from date of shipment.
2302-PJ-3Y-EW 	 1-year factory warranty extended to 3 years from date of shipment.
2306-3Y-EW	 1-year factory warranty extended to 3 years from date of shipment.
2306-LAN-3Y-EW	 1-year factory warranty extended to 3 years from date of shipment.
2306-PJ-3Y-EW 	 1-year factory warranty extended to 3 years from date of shipment.
C/2302-3Y-ISO	 3 (ISO-17025 accredited) calibrations within 3 years of purchase for 2302, 2302-PJ.
C/2306-3Y-ISO	 3 (ISO-17025 accredited) calibrations within 3 years of purchase for 2306, 2306-PJ.
Datasheet
TEK.COM12